

DSH & Associates, LLC Engineering/Construction/Utility Services

November 3, 2011

filed electronically in docket office on 11/04/11

Sharla Dillon Dockets and Records Manager Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, TN 37243-0505 Sharla.Dillon@tn.gov 615-741-2904 ext 136

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO DATA REQUEST DATED 10/26/11

Docket Number 11-00162

Dear Ms. Dillon,

Please find attached:

• Response to Data Request Dated 10/26/11.

Let me know if you require additional information.

Sincerely,

Douglas S. Hodge, Ph.D., PMP

ouglas S. Hodg

Manager

DSH & Associates, LLC 4028 Taliluna Avenue Knoxville, TN 37919 Operations Manager

P: 865-755-8066/F: 866-480-5943

Hodge.DSH@gmail.com

Data Request Dated October 26, 2011

- 1. Provide the age and condition of the current wastewater system, including number of gallons per day it will service and whether the system is in need of any repairs presently or in the next two years.
 - a. Response: The Phase I system with an initial capacity of 12,000 gpd was installed in August 2008. Phase II expansion of the system occurred in July of 2011 and increased the total capacity to 16,000 gpd. DSH's evaluation of the of the system concluded that the system is in fair condition and the following repairs will be required to the system in the next four months:
 - a. Replace lift station computer control panel \$6,000. Sulfur gases have penetrated this panel and corroded many of its components. The damage will require a complete replacement. This replacement cost is covered under the warrantee that DSH has the Trimbach Development and Lakeside Estate HOA.
 - b. Eleven homes in Lakeside Estates (along Blue Jay Lane) have undersized STEP tanks. Additional STEP capacity will be required within the next four months. This will include installation of 9,000 gallon of STEP capacity in one tank farm area in the vicinity of Blue Jay Lane (approximate installation cost of \$16,000). This tank expansion cost is covered under the warrantee that DSH has the Trimbach Development and Lakeside Estate HOA.
- 2. Explain the rationale and provide a detailed calculation showing how the Company arrived at a \$3,750 tap fee for a three bedroom home.
 - a. Response:

Calculation Assumptions:	
Initial System Capital Cost	\$ 425,000
Treatment capacity (GPD)	12000
Unit rate cost (\$/gal)	\$ 35.42
Unit rate cost (\$/100 gal)	\$ 3,541.67

Note: Much of the infrastructure that was installed initially will support future expansions. Equalization tanks, pumps, and controls for a 72,000 gpd (approx. 205 homes) were installed. Future expansion will require addition of biological treatment PODs, associated pumps and piping, and drip system expansion. The estimated unit price for future expansion is calculated as follows:

Expansion will occur on 4000 gpd increases based on equipment.

	Equ	ipment								
	Cos	t	Frei	ight	Tax	(Inst	tallation	Tot	al
Advantex POD	\$	13,800	\$	1,200	\$	1,425	\$	6,900	\$	23,325
POD Piping	\$	3,000	\$	150	\$	299	\$	1,500	\$	4,949
Electrical installation	\$	3,300	\$	200	\$	333	\$	1,650	\$	5,483
Drip Field 3700 LF	\$	5,550	\$	1,200	\$	641	\$	2,775	\$	10,166
Drip Field Piping	\$	2,500	\$	200	\$	257	\$	1,250	\$	4,207
Drip Field Electrical	\$	1,200	\$	100	\$	124	\$	600	\$	2,024
					Tot	al Insta	llati	on Cost	Ś	50.153

Treatment Capacity	4000 GPD	
Installation Cost	\$ 50,153	
Unit Rate	\$ 12.54 \$/Gal	
		*Round off to \$1250 for
Unit Rate	\$ 1,253.83 \$/100 gal	calculations

Daily Flowrate	Number of Bedrooms	Estimate Tap Fee
300	3	\$3,750.00
400	4	\$5,000.00
500	5	\$6,250.00
600	6	\$7,500.00
700	7	\$8,750.00
800	8	\$10,000.00
900	9	\$11,250.00
1000	10	\$12,500.00

- 3. Provide copies of contracts for accountant, plant operator, and maintenance operator.
 - a. Response: See Attachment #1.
- 4. Provide copies of the insurance policy and premium invoice supporting the annual insurance expense of \$3,319.
 - a. Response: See Attachment #2.
- 5. Provide the business tariff rate or supporting documentation for electricity for the wastewater system.
 - a. Response: See Attachment #3.

- 6. Provide the name of the responsible party and the job responsibility for the following job titles.
 - a. Response:
 - a. Maintenance Operator: Jeff Brownfield (Braeburn Utility)
 - 1. Responsibilities: With DSH & Associates, LLC, Mr. Brownfield will be responsible for all new installation and maintenance of the system. The Plant Operator will be responsible for identifying issues of concern to DSH and Jeff will respond to these issues. Jeff brings over 15 years of experience in installation, operation, and maintenance of decentralized systems and is TN's vendor for Orenco Equipment, which the plant was constructed with.
 - b. Plant Operator: Robert Young (Envir. Mgt Group)
 - 1. Responsibilities: With DSH & Associates, LLC, Mr. Young will be responsible for O&M of the Lakeside Estates De-Centralized treatment system. He will conduct all sampling and analyzes, operate the system, respond to shut downs, and keep the system operational. Mr. Young has over 25 years of experience in the water and wastewater. He has managed municipal operations for Cities and smaller decentralized community systems. He has a class WW4 wastewater treatment plant and distribution and collection systems license. He has the experience to manage all aspects of the O&M for the Lakeside Estates De-centralized system.
 - c. Accountant: Roger Goins (Boring and Goins, PC)
 - 1. Responsibilities: With DSH & Associates, LLC, Mr. Goins will be responsible for all project controls, billing supervision, monthly accounting, and annual preparation of taxes and required annual reports. Mr. Goins is a TN CPA and has over 30 years of experience with accounting and specifically the State of TN accounting practices. In addition, Mr. Goins is currently the CPA/project controls lead for Martel Utility District, is registered with the State as providing utility accounting support, and currently is following all professional practices required to meet TRA accounting requirements.
- 7. Provide a detailed calculation and/or methodology used to arrive at the commercial overnight rental rate used to price out revenue on Exhibit 1B.

a. Response: The table listed below shows how the \$90.83 for average monthly commercial rental rate was estimated.

		_
Jan	\$ 70.00	
fib	\$ 70.00	
mar	\$ 70.00	
April	\$ 70.00	
may	\$ 70.00	
June	\$ 100.00	
July	\$ 150.00	
aug	\$ 150.00	
sept	\$ 100.00	
oct	\$ 70.00	
nov	\$ 70.00	
dec	\$ 100.00	
	\$ 90.83	

DSH looked at historical monthly flowrates for the commercial rental homes and correlated those to monthly billing rates based on the proposed rate table for commercial rental units shown below. Due to the uncertainty involved with the estimate, rough values were used for the monthly billing rate (i.e. \$70 compared to \$69.53)

	FLOWRATE	BETWEEN	_				
COMMERCIAL W/O FOOD	<u>(GPD)</u>			TOTAL**		ESCROW***	
Tier 1	0	300	\$	69.53	\$	15.95	
Tier 2.1	301	400	\$	84.53	\$	19.49	
Tier 2.2	401	500	\$	99.53	\$	23.02	
Tier 2.3	501	600	\$	114.53	\$	26.56	
Tier 2.4	601	700	\$	129.53	\$	30.10	
Tier 2.5	701	800	\$	144.53	\$	33.63	
Tier 2.6	801	900	\$	159.53	\$	37.17	
Tier 2.7	901	1000	\$	174.53	\$	40.71	
Tier 3.1	1001	2000	\$	332.48	\$	77.95	
Tier 3.2	2001	3000	\$	490.43	\$	115.19	
Tier 3.3	3001	4000	\$	648.38	\$	152.43	
Each additional tier			\$	157.95	\$	37.24	

ELOVADATE DETVACENT

- 8. The escrow amount includes the pumping of four (4) units per year. What is the basis for this amount and is this amount applicable to both the three bedroom residential homes and the six bedroom rental units? Please explain why DSH considers pumping a non-routine maintenance expense.
 - a. Response: The 4 pumping cycles is associated with the "anoxic influent tank 40,000 gallons" located at the waste water treatment plant area. It is the first tank that receives waste water from the individual STEP tanks at the homes. This estimate is based on experience with similar Orenco Systems (from Jeff Brownfield).
- 9. Explain why DSH considers normal wear and tear items (i.e. hoses, float switches and lights) as a non-routine maintenance expense.
 - a. Response: The material and equipment costs included in the non-routine category are items that will not be replaced on a regular basis. For example, a float switch may need to be replaced in a year, two year, or ten years. It is dependent on factors outside of anyone's control and is variable. We can only estimate the frequency of replacement based on experience.
- 10. What is the life expectancy of a pump and alarm system.
 - a. Response: The life expectancy of a pump and alarm system is 4 years (based on information from Jeff Brownfield Orenco). There are 8 pumps currently in full time use at the treatment system. Based on a life expectancy of 4 years, 2 pumps will be required to be replaced every year.
- 11. What is the life expectancy of UV Lamps?
 - a. Response: Life expectancy of UV Lamps is one year.

- 12. What criteria does DSH use to determine if an expense is non-routine.
 - a. Response: If an item's frequency of repair/replacement can be determined to a high level of accuracy, than that item falls under the routine categorization.
- 13. Would it be acceptable to DSH to recover items such as tank pumping and normal wear and tear items thru monthly rates as opposed to escrow?
 - a. Response: Yes that would be acceptable to DSH.
- 14. Explain fully the services covered by local corporate management fees and provide a calculation of how the company arrived at these expenses.
 - a. *Response:* DSH is 100% owned and managed by Douglas Hodge. Dr. Hodge will not take a salary from the company. However, when he provides his direct services to a project, he will bill that project at a rate of \$35/hr. Weekly timesheets will be filled out by Dr. Hodge that identifies project numbers/name, daily hourly billing, total weekly costs, and will be signed weekly. For regulated work, Dr. Hodge will bill the projects for work performed in the following areas:
 - Local Management
 - o Preparation of subcontracts
 - o Purchase of equipment, materials, and supplies
 - o Coordination of weekly system inspections, alarms, maintenance, and response actions
 - o Collection of monthly client usage rates
 - o Coordination with bookkeeper for billing and payment services
 - o Bond Coordination
 - o Support TRA requests/audits
 - o Communications with clients and customers
 - Corporate Management
 - o Coordination of company insurance
 - Yearly tax preparation
 - o Yearly TRA regulated audit support
 - Coordination of overhead cost payments
 - The algorithm used to approximate the monthly cost of local and corporate management was based on the number of homes that were serviced and multiplying that number by 2 and 2.8, respectively.
 - o i.e. 30 homes $\times 2.0 = 60/\text{month (local)}$ or approx. 2 hours
 - o i.e. 30 homes $\times 2.8 = \$84/\text{month}$ (corporate) or approx. 3 hours

Page 7 of 14

- 15. If a catastrophic event should occur and the entire system is destroyed, provide an estimate for replacing the system, by component part.
 - a. Response: As noted in response to question #2, the initial Phase I system total installed cost was approximately \$425,000. The Phase II system total installed cost was approximately \$50,000. Therefore the current system has a total installed cost of \$475,000. If the system needed complete replacement due to a catastrophic event, in today's dollars, it would cost \$475,000 and the individual component costs are as follows:

a. Fiberglass Tanks: \$150K
b. Treatment PODs: \$150K
c. Pumps: \$40K
d. PLC & Electric: \$60K
e. Drip Field: \$75K

- 16. Provide current financial statements for DSH.
 - a. Response: See attachment #4 for DSH financial statements as of 11/2/11.
- 17. Provide the most current bank statement for DSH?
 - a. Response: See attachment #5 for DSH current bank statement. Please note there are two accounts, one for DSH engineering business and one for DSH Utility business. Per our management plan, all Utility work will be run out of the Utility Account.

Page 8 of 14

- 18. DSH states that tap fees from Phase II will be used to pay for Phase III expansion, which is estimate at \$50,000. How many houses are currently being served in Phase II? How many additional houses will be added to the system in Phase II? Provide a price out of projected tap fees for Phase II, showing the calculation by number of bedrooms.
 - a. Response: No homes have been added as part of the Phase II system. The total estimated Phase II homes that will be added are 11 homes. Please see attached table for projected tap fees.

	Phase I	Phase II	Phase III	Phase IV	Phase V
Start Date	Mar-08	Jul-11	Jan-13	Jan-15	Jan-17
End Date	Now	Dec-12	Dec-14	Dec-16	Dec-18
Cost to Build/Modify	\$425,000	\$50,153	\$50,153	\$50,153	\$50,153
# rental units	23	4	4	4	4
# rental bedrooms	142	20	20	20	20
# residential units	3	7	7	7	7
# residential bedrooms	16	21	21	21	21
Total Units	26	11	11	11	11
Total Bedrooms	158	41	41	41	41
Historical Peak Flowrate into WWTP (gal/day)	11852	4100	4100	4100	4100
Cumulative Daily Peak Capacity of WWTP (gal/day)	11852	15952	20052	24152	28252
Design Peak Capacity (gal/day)	15000	20000	25000	30000	35000
Average Peak flowrate per unit (gal/day)	456	373	373	373	373
Average flowrate per bedroom (gal/day)	75	100	100	100	100
Calculated Tap Fees		\$ 51,619	\$ 51,619	\$ 51,619	\$ 51,619

Docket No. 11-00162 DSH & Associates, LLC

- 19. Explain the approval process for the number of bedrooms that can be built to ensure that the phase II build out does not exceed the maximum capacity of the system.
 - a. Response: Tap fees are based on the number of bedrooms a unit has. With this approach, the proper amount of escrow funds should be collected to pay for the next phase of system expansion. Where the number of bedrooms may be a concern would be on the last unit that needs to be installed, where the number of bedrooms may exceed the total bedrooms/flowrate of the installed system. Since tap fees are collected at the closing of a property sale, prior to start of the home construction, there will be sufficient time to collect the tap fee and expand the system prior to the last home coming online. System expansion only takes two months where a home takes approximately 4 to 5 months to construct.

Attachment #1

Contract between DSH accountant, plant operator, and maintenance operator.

SUBCONSULTANT AGREEMENT No. 005 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this <u>1st</u> day of <u>August</u> , <u>2011</u> , by and bety	ween DSH &
Associates, LLC with offices at 4028 Taliluna Avenue, Knoxville, TN 37919 865-755-8066	hereinafter
referred to as "DSH" and Braeburn Utility Construction Services, LLC	located at 4072
Hidden Valley Road, Cleveland, TN 37312 , hereinafter referred to as SUBC	ONSULTANT.

WHEREAS, **DSH** may enter into future contracts with <u>Subdivisions that require</u> <u>construction, maintenance and utility services</u> (CLIENT) for the purposes of furnishing certain professional and technical services in connection with <u>operation of waste water treatment systems</u>; and

WHEREAS, **DSH** desires **SUBCONSULTANT** to perform certain construction, maintenance, and other technical services in connection with **CLIENT** requirements and **SUBCONSULTANT** desires to perform such services.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

I. SCOPE OF WORK

SUBCONSULTANT shall perform in a proper manner, satisfactory to **DSH**, the technical services as more fully described in Attachment A "Scope of Work" which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

II. <u>TIME OF PERFORMANCE</u>

The services to be performed hereunder shall commence upon receipt by **SUBCONSULTANT** of a written "Notice to Proceed" and shall be completed in accordance with the schedule set forth in Attachment A. This Agreement will remain in effect for one year from the date of the Notice To Proceed. The Agreement can be renewed for an additional year upon written notification signed by both parties, prior to the expiration of the period of performance, that the Agreement will be extended for an

additional year. This option to extend the contract for an additional one year period will continue indefinitely at the mutual approval of both parties.

III. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT

For satisfactory performance of the services described above, **DSH** shall pay to **SUBCONSULTANT** the compensation provided for in Attachment B "Payment" which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. After receipt and approval by **DSH** of **SUBCONSULTANT's** invoice prepared in such form and supported by such documents as **DSH** may reasonably require, **DSH** will include **SUBCONSULTANT's** invoice with **DSH's** regular billings to the **CLIENT**. **DSH** will make payment to the **SUBCONSULTANT** within ten (10) days after receipt of payment from the **CLIENT** for work performed by **SUBCONSULTANT**.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED TO BY THE SUBCONSULTANT THAT PAYMENT FROM CLIENT TO DSH FOR WORK PERFORMED BY SUBCONSULTANT IS A CONDITION PRECEDENT FOR PAYMENT TO SUBCONSULTANT FROM DSH.

IV. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

SUBCONSULTANT shall observe and abide by all applicable laws, ordinances and regulations of federal, state and local governments, in connection with the work performed hereunder.

V. SUBCONTRACT AND ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement may not be assigned or subcontracted, in whole or part, without the prior written consent of **DSH**. Approval by **DSH** of any subcontractor shall not relieve the **SUBCONSULTANT** of any liability or responsibility for the proper performance of the work under this Agreement.

VI. INSPECTIONS

All work performed by **SUBCONSULTANT** shall be subject to the quality inspection and approval by **DSH** at all times, but such approval shall not relieve **SUBCONSULTANT** of responsibility for the proper performance of the work. **SUBCONSULTANT** shall provide sufficient, safe and proper

facilities at all times for such inspection of the work, and shall furnish all information concerning the work, and grant **DSH's** duly authorized representatives free access at all reasonable times to **SUBCONSULTANT's** facilities where the work under this Agreement is to be performed.

VII. <u>CHANGES</u>

DSH shall have the right, at any time prior to completion of the work to direct changes in this Agreement, including but not limited to, change in the Scope of Work. If the change causes an increase or decrease in the cost of, or the time required for the **SUBCONSULTANT's** performance under this Agreement; the **SUBCONSULTANT** must submit to **DSH** within ten (10) days after receipt of the change notice any request for adjustment. **DSH** will issue an addendum to this Agreement for equitable adjustments.

VIII. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE

- a) **DSH** shall have the right at any time to terminate this Agreement in whole, or in part, by written notice to **SUBCONSULTANT**. Upon receipt of this notice the **SUBCONSULTANT** shall immediately discontinue performance, will not place any further orders and will promptly cancel all orders to subcontractors.
- b) In the event of termination for convenience **DSH** shall pay, in accordance with Article III above, the **SUBCONSULTANT** for all work performed and accepted by **DSH** prior to termination, plus the profit due for the work performed. However, in no event shall **DSH** be obligated to pay more than the Agreement value less any previously paid funds.

SUBCONSULTANT shall have the right at any time to terminate this Agreement in whole, or in part, by written notice to **DSH**. Prior to termination and cessation of work **SUBCONSULTANT** will complete all work and reports that comprise the approved **PROJECT**, and submit same to **DSH** and **CLIENT** prior to cessation of work.

IX. <u>DEFAULT</u>

a) Should the **SUBCONSULTANT** breach any provisions of this Agreement **DSH** shall have the rights and remedies provided by law or under these terms and conditions.

- b) **DSH** shall have the right at any time to terminate this Agreement in whole, or in part, if the **SUBCONSULTANT** fails to perform any of its obligations or if the **SUBCONSULTANT** fails to give **DSH** assurance of adequate performance within ten (10) working days after written request by **DSH** for such assurances.
- c) In the event of a breach of the Agreement **DSH** may:
 - 1) Declare the **SUBCONSULTANT** to be in default.
 - 2) Cancel this Agreement in whole or in part.
 - 3) Withhold payment of any further funds which may be due the **SUBCONSULTANT** until the default is corrected.
 - 4) Pursue any and all other remedies afforded by law.

X. <u>INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE</u>

- a) **SUBCONSULTANT** shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless **DSH** and **CLIENT**, and their respective officers, agents, servants and employees from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of or resulting from the **SUBCONSULTANT's** negligent acts, errors or omissions in the performance of the services under this Agreement.
- b) With respect to its indemnification obligation hereunder, **SUBCONSULTANT** hereby assumes the entire responsibility and liability for any and all damages or injury (including death resulting there from) to employees of the **SUBCONSULTANT** caused by, resulting from, arising out of or occurring in connection with the performance of the services under this Agreement, and if any claims for such damage or injury (including death resulting there from) be made or asserted, whether or not such claims are based upon **DSH's** or **CLIENT's** alleged or actual negligent acts, errors or omissions, **SUBCONSULTANT** agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless **DSH** and **CLIENT**, and their respective officers, agents, servants and employees from and against all such claims, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, that they may directly or indirectly sustain, suffer or incur as a result thereof.

XI. <u>INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR</u>

The **SUBCONTRACTOR** is an independent contractor and shall not be regarded as an employee or agent of **DSH**. At times, DSH may provide **SUBCONSULTANT** business tools, such as email accounts, marketing materials, etc., for use in accomplishing work. However, use of these business tools must always include a disclaimer to identify that **SUBCONSULTANT** is not an DSH employee or agent.

XII. <u>CONFIDENTIALITY</u>

No publicity releases (including news releases and advertising) relating to this Agreement or the Work hereunder shall be issued by the **SUBCONSULTANT** without the prior written approval of **DSH**. The **SUBCONSULTANT** will comply at all times with the confidentiality terms established in the Mutual Non-Disclosure Agreement included as Attachment D to this Agreement.

XIII. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Conflicts can occur from the standpoint of the organization or from personnel. Such conflicts could potentially jeopardize the quality of work due to inadvertent or intentional bias placed on Task Order performance. To avoid such conflicts the SUBCONTRACTOR represents, warrants and confirms, for the duration of the Project, that neither SUBCONTRACTOR nor any of SUBCONTRACTOR's subcontractors has or has had any commitment to perform services for others or any other obligations or circumstances which conflict with the interest of DSH's or SUBCONTRACTOR's obligations hereunder as specified in the Agreement.

Further, SUBCONTRACTOR warrants that, for the duration of the Project, SUBCONTRACTOR will not propose to or enter into any agreement or engage in any conduct that would conflict with the interest of DSH's or SUBCONTRACTOR's obligations under this Agreement.

XIV. EXAMINATION OF RECORDS

The **SUBCONSULTANT** agrees that **DSH** will have access to and the right to examine any books, documents, papers and records of any and all the transactions relating to this Agreement. The **SUBCONSULTANT** shall maintain all records for a period of three (3) years after completion of the Work.

XV. OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

Upon completion and payment in full of all monies due to **SUBCONSULTANT**, all drawings, specifications, reports, information or data prepared by or furnished to **SUBCONSULTANT** in connection with any or all work to be performed under this Agreement shall be the property of **the Client and are considered Works Made for Hire.** The **SUBCONSULTANT** shall have no liability for any claim, liability or cost arising out of any unauthorized use or modification by the **SUBCONSULTANT** of any work products without the written authorization of **CLIENT**.

XVI. PARTIAL INVALIDITY

If any term, covenant, condition or provision of this Agreement is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect, and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated thereby.

XVII. <u>HEADINGS</u>

Headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and are not intended to be used in interpreting or construing the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Agreement.

XVIII. GOVERNING LAWS

The validity or construction of this Agreement, as well as the rights and duties of the parties hereinunder, shall be governed by the laws of the State specified in the Choice of Law or other applicable clause in the Prime Agreement or, if no such State is specified, then the State of Tennessee.

XIX. COMPLIANCE WITH PRIME AGREEMENT

SUBCONSULTANT hereby agrees to abide and be bound by the terms of Prime Agreement between **DSH** and its client, which is incorporated herein by reference and included as Attachment C to this Agreement. In the event of any conflict between this Agreement and any other document(s), the stricter terms and conditions shall control.

XX. SUPPLEMENTS TO AGREEMENT

The following exhibits, supplements or addendums form an integral part of this Agreement.

- Attachment "A" Scope of Work
- Attachment "B" Compensation and Payment
- Attachment "C" Prime Agreement Terms and Conditions
- Attachment "D" Mutual Non-Disclosure Agreement

XXI. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the whole agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein and there are no terms other than those contained herein. No modification or amendment of this Agreement shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the parties hereto.

DSH & Associates, LLC

Wougha S. Holy

Signature

Name: _Douglas S. Hodge, Ph.D., PMP

Title: __Operations Manager_____

SUBCONSULTANT

Braeburn Utility

For:

SUBCONTRACTOR

Title:

Attachment A Scope of Work

For the purposes of this Contract, the Scope of Work includes:

• Providing a system installation, construction, and maintenance support as requested by DSH.

Attachment B Compensation and Payment

- A. For the performance of services as set forth by this agreement, the SUBCONSULTANT shall be paid
 - \$110 per hour for a two man crew.
 - \$35 per hour for small excavator.
 - Cost plus 5% fee on all materials, supplies, and equipment.
- C. All services should be invoiced within 30 days of final performance. DSH will provide a Subconsultant Invoice Transmittal form to be included with each invoice. *The completed form may be attached, if so desired*. Please send the invoice along with the completed Subconsultant Invoice Transmittal form to:

DSH & Associates, LLC 4028 Taliluna Avenue Knoxville, TN 37919 865-755-8066

Or submit via e-mail to:

hodge.dsh@gmail.com

BORING & GOINS, P.C.

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

2927 ESSARY DRIVE KNOXVILLE, TN 37918 PHONE (865) 525-6233 FAX (865) 251-1492

MEMBERS AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS TENNESSEE SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

To the Members DSH & Associates, LLC Knoxville, TN 37919

Dear Members:

As we discussed, I would be happy to serve your accounting, tax, and management advisory services needs.

In accordance with standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, an engagement letter is necessary to set forth our understanding of the terms and objetives of our relationship, and the nature and limitations of the services to be provided.

I will provide the following services:

I will perform general accounting services and tax preparation for the company each year end. And if found necessary, perform an audit.

Our fees range from \$60 - \$175 per hour based upon the complexity of the service. Our invoices for these fees will be rendered each month as work progresses and are payable on presentation.

I look forward to working with you and will be happy to discuss this letter and our arrangements with you at any time.

If the foregoing is agreeable to you, please sign this letter in the space provided and return it to me in the enclosed envelope. The second copy is for your files.

Sincerely,

Roger L. Goins, CPA Boring & Goins, PC

Page 2	•	
DSH &	Associates,	LLC

Acknowledged:

Waylso S. Holy

President

1/21/11

Date

This agreement is entered into this, by and between ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT GROUP, P. O. Box 804, Vonore, TN 37885, hereinafter referred to as "EMG" and DSH Associates, LLC hereinafter referred to as "owner".

In consideration of the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Agreement, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. TERM: This agreement shall commence on and continue until cancelled by written notice thirty days in advance by either party.
- 2. LOCATION OF PROPERTY: This Agreement specially covers the operation and maintenance of the Wastewater Plant located at Lakeside Estates Development, LaFollette, TN
- 3. FEE: In consideration for the operation of the plant, OWNER agrees to pay EMG, #133 per month.
- 4. GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS: All maintenance, operation, and service performed by EMG under this Agreement shall be that as required by the State Department of Environment and Conservation and/or such other governmental agencies as shall exercise jurisdiction over said sewage treatment plant in accordance with appropriate departmental guidelines, testing procedures and operations during the effective date of this Agreement.

EMG will at all times operate and maintain the plant in accordance with the manufacture's recommended procedures to assure compliance with State, County, and local regulations. EMG will strive to exceed the discharge standards providing approved design parameters are not exceeded.

- 5. FREQUENCY: EMG will perform on-site inspections a minimum of per week.
- 6. SPECIFIC DUTIES: EMG shall perform on-site inspection, testing and reporting to fulfill regulatory requirements.

- 7. SUPERVISION: EMG will supervise any action by others at the PLANT. They will supervise sludge removal and pump down from any portion of the PLANT. They will ensure that the pump down is properly performed without destroying the beneficial bacteria action in the tanks.
- 8. NOTIFICATION OF PROBLEMS: EMG will immediately notify the appropriate authority including the "OWNER" by telephone, or any faster method available in the event of PLANT upset, need for PLANT pump down and/or untreated wastewater feed into improper areas, (including lakes, streams, rivers, real property, etc.)
- 9. REPAIRS: It is not intended that any pump, blower, or other piece of equipment be replaced or repaired by EMG.
- 10. INVENTORY: All costs for disinfection material (Chlorine, etc.) shall be billed to the OWNER. All costs for sludge removal shall be billed to the "OWNER"

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT GROUP

DSH + Associates, LLC, Manyer

P.O. Box 10621

Knoxville, TN 37939

Attachment #2

Insurance Policy and Premium

CORPORATE SURETY BOND

Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0505

REFERENCE: DSH & Associates, LLC

Company ID: 129107

Corporate Surety Bond #: 0010226

Effective Date: 1/31/11
Expiration Date: 1/31/12

DSH & Associates, LLC , as Principal, and Companion Property and Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation created and existing under the laws of S.C., as Surety, (Hereinafter called "Surety") are bound to the State of Tennessee in the sum of exactly Forty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$40,000, and Principal and Surety hereby bind themselves, their successors and assigns, to pay in accordance with the following terms:

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS:

The Principal is or intends to become a public wastewater utility subject to the laws of the State of Tennessee and the rules and regulations of the Tennessee Regulatory Authority ("Authority"), relating to the operation of a public wastewater utility: (describe utility and location

Lakeside Estates Wastewater Collection and Treatment System, LaFollette TN

Tennessee Code Annotated § 65-4-201 requires the holder of a franchise for wastewater service to furnish a bond with sufficient surety, as approved by the Authority, conditioned as prescribed in Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. Chapter 1220-4-13.

The Principal and Surety have delivered to the Authority a Surety Bond with an endorsement as required by the Authority.

After notice to the Principal and Surety and a contested case hearing that results in the suspension or revocation of the Principal's Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CCN), the replacement of an operator by the Authority, or the appointment of a receiver by a court, the Authority may assess a sum sufficient of this bond, up to its maximum sum, to enable the continued operation of the public wastewater utility.

The Principal and the Surety are held and firmly bound to the State of Tennessee, in accordance with the provisions of Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. Chapter 1220-4-13, in the amount of Forty thousan Dollars (\$40,000) lawful money of the United States of America to be used for the full and prompt payment of any monetary obligation imposed against the Principal, its representatives, successors or assigns, in any contested case proceeding brought under Chapter 1220-4-13, by or on behalf of the Authority, for which obligation the Principal and the Surety bind themselves, their representatives, successors and assigns, each jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these presents.

Upon entry of an Order that finds a monetary obligation pursuant to Chapter 1220-4-13, and delivery to the Surety of a Bond Notice, substantially in the form set forth below ("Notice"), the Surety promises to pay, by wire transfer of immediately available funds, the amount of the monetary obligation as stated in the Order and Notice.

If for any reason, the Surety Bond is not to be renewed upon its expiration, the Surety shall, at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date of the Surety Bond, provide written notification by means of certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Tennessee Regulatory Authority, that the Surety Bond will not be renewed beyond the then current maturity date for an additional period. Before the date of expiration, the public wastewater utility shall provide the Tennessee Regulatory Authority with a replacement Surety Bond or petition consistent with Rule 1220-4-13-.07(5). Failure to have approved financial security in effect will subject the public wastewater utility to daily penalties pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-4-120.

Bond No. 0010226

The bond shall become effective after execution by the Principal and Surety and upon filing with the Authority, and shall continue from year to year unless the obligations of the Principal under this bond are expressly released by the Authority in writing.

The Principal and Surety consent to the conditions of this Bond and agree to be bound by them.

This 31st day of January 20 1 I

(Principal)

Companion Property and Casualty Insurance Co.

(Surety)

David R. Brett. Attorney-in-Fact

June, 2006

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

COUNTY OF
Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared
My Commission Expires: OG-OG- Notary Public Notary Public
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY
Georgia STATE OF XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared David R. Brett with whom I am personally acquainted and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the individual who executed the foregoing bond on behalf of "See Below", the within named Surety, a corporation licensed to do business in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of Insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, and that he as such an individual being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing bond, by signing the name of the corporation by himself and as such individual. WITNESS my hand and seal this 31st day of January, 2011.
My Commission Expires:
January 23, 2013 Notary Public Judy McDonald Stopped S
WITNESS my hand and seal this 31st day of January , 20 11. My Commission Expires: January 23, 2013 "Companion Property and Casualty Insurance Company" Notary Public Judy McDonald September 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19
APPROVAL AND INDORSEMENT
This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing bond and found the same to be sufficient and in conformity to law, that the sureties on the same are good and worth the penalty thereof, and that the same has been filed with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority, State of Tennessee, this day of, 20
Name: Title:

ACCOUNT NUMBER

WFB-112409

Refer to this number on all correspondence

NOTICE OF INTENT TO CANCEL INSURANCE

Westfield Bank, FSB 4992 Foote Road Medina, OH 44256 Phone: (800) 368-8930

NOTICE DATE

5/12/2011

EFFECTIVE DATE

5/12/2011

http://www.westfield-bank.com

Check your account online: Your username is "WFB-112409". Your password is "z48463H" unless you have changed it.

Borrower

DSH & Associates, LLC 4028 Taliluna Ave Knoxville, TN 37919

(00286376)

Agent or Broker

P & C Risk Services, LLC 110 W. Washington Ave. Athens, TN 37303

I SAN HARI HE SENDU ANN HAR SENDIN DEN DEN DER DEM DER DER DER DER DER DER DER

TO THE INSURED

) 545 TOTAL 18 TE 1883 TAR 1884 EE 1887 AND EE 2887 AND EE 2887 AND EE

Your payment due 5/2/2011 on your Premium Finance Agreement with the LENDER has not been received. You are hereby notified of LENDER'S intent to cancel your insurance policy(ies) listed below on 5/27/2011 unless payment is received in our office by said date.

If payment is received in our office by 5/12/2011, please pay 750.48.

If payment is received in our office after 5/12/2011, an additional late charge of 50.00 is due.

Policy Number	Effective Date	Insurance Company	Premium	Taxes/Fees
V11253100101	11/2/2010	Beazley Insurance Company	3,319.00	0.00
			d	

If you have already remitted the amount shown above to our office, then please disregard this notice.

Doug Hodge

From: Doug Hodge <hodge.dsh@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2011 11:27 AM

To: Douglas Hodge Subject: Fwd: Approved!

----- Forwarded message ------

From: McElligott, Julia < JMcElligott@bbandt.com>

Date: Tue, Jan 25, 2011 at 2:39 PM

Subject: Approved!

To: Doug < hodge.dsh@gmail.com >

Both bonds are approved! Here are the basic details:

Annual premium = \$540 for each bond (\$1080 total), payable to BB&T Insurance Services, Inc. Collateral = 25% (\$5000 for each bond) in the form of a Cashier's Check. \$100 collateral handling fee

Corporate + personal indemnity (no spousal)

I need to send to you an application (with Indemnity agreement) for each of the bonds and will do so today. In this email I'll provide more details of how to get these bonds in your hands.

Please call to discuss further if you like - I'll be working on your apps.

Thanks!

Julie

Julie McElligott, CIC
Preferred Bond Unit
BB&T Insurance Services
PO Box 31128
Raleigh, NC 27622

Mail Code: 175-04-01-15

Direct: (919) 716-9779 / (877) 643-6227 ext 1, 31

Fax (888) 831.8413 imcelligott@BBandT.com

The information in this email is intended for the sole use of the addressees and may be confidential and subject to protection under the law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any distribution or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please reply and delete your copy.

*Douglas S. Hodge, Ph.D., PMP*Operations Manager
Cell: 865-755-8066 Fax: 866-480-5953

e-mail: hodge.dsh@gmail.com

Response to Data Request dated 10/26/11 11/1/11 Page 12 of 14

Docket No. 11-00162 DSH & Associates, LLC

Attachment #3

Electrical Rate Backup

PAGE 1

CYCLE NO. 40926-032 ACCOUNT NUMBER: ELE-14442257, WTR-34840215 METER NUMBER: TRIMBACH PROPERTIES 123 NORTHBRIDGE LN D D CUSTOMER NAME: SERVICE ADDRESS: METER READING DATE: ELE-03-04-11, WTR-03-03-11 BOOK/SEQUENCE NO.: 03-29-11 141/465 DUE DATE:

to Historia and the second of a

LAFOLLETTE UTILITIES
P.O. BOX 1411
LAFOLLETTE, TN 37766
(423)562-3216 (800)352-1340

AMOUNT, DUE

AFTER DUE DATE

200.84

			_			
SERVICE		NG PREVIOU READIN		MOLTTPLIER METER DEMAN		AMOUNT
ELECTRIC (KWH) WATER Water Sales Tax SEWER	03-07 03-07	-11 4.	27 429		996	109.98 21.33 1.97 54.48
As	of May 2011 La	Follette Charges	3			
\$.0	09433 per kWatt	hr				
PREVIOUS AMOUNT BILLED	PAYMINTS	ADJUSTMENTS	BALANCE FORWARD	OTHER DEBITS	CURRENT CHARGES	AMOUNT DUE
208.83	208.83	0.00	0.00	0.00	187.76	187.76

BUDGET BILLING

Y-T-D DIFFERENCE

21333-11 21339-11 CXXX 1615

COMPARE YOUR USAGE					
PERTOD	DAYS	KWH USED	DATLY AVG KWH	WATER GALS USED	DATLY AVG GALS
CURRENT	26	996	38	2	0
LAST MONTH	33	1233	37		
YEAR AGO	27	725	26		

Attachment #4

DSH Financial Statements

10:13 AM 11/02/11 Accrual Basis

DSH & Associates, LLC Balance Sheet

As of November 2, 2011

	Nov 2, 11
ASSETS	
Current Assets	
Checking/Savings	
BB&T DSH Checking	61,165.58
BB&T Savings DSH & Associates	500.00 1,057.28
Hodge Personnal	-26.23
Money Market	328.38
131.10 · UTILITY CHECKING - BB&T	4,736.59
Total Checking/Savings	67,761.60
Accounts Receivable	
Accounts Receivable	26,941.76
Total Accounts Receivable	26,941.76
Total Current Assets	94,703.36
Fixed Assets	7 405 60
Furniture and Equipment	7,485.68
Total Fixed Assets	7,485.68
TOTAL ASSETS	102,189.04
LIABILITIES & EQUITY	
Liabilities	
Current Liabilities Accounts Payable	
20001 · Accounts Payable	100.00
Total Accounts Payable	100.00
Other Current Liabilities	
24000 · Payroll Liabilities	9.69
Total Other Current Liabilities	9.69
Total Current Liabilities	109.69
Total Liabilities	109.69
Equity	
30300 · Doug's Draws	-103,820.75
30400 · Doug's Equity	7,600.00
32000 · Retained Earnings Net Income	140,065.36 58,234.74
Total Equity	102,079.35
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY	102,189.04

10:08 AM 11/02/11 Accrual Basis

DSH & Associates, LLC Profit & Loss

January 1 through November 2, 2011

	Jan 1 - Nov 2, 11
Ordinary Income/Expense	
400.00 · OPERATING REVENUES 521.00 · FLAT RATE REVENUES 521.10 · RESIDENTIAL REVENUES 521.30 · RENTAL DWELLING REVENUES	3,105.36 360.00
Total 521.00 · FLAT RATE REVENUES	3,465.36
Total 400.00 · OPERATING REVENUES	3,465.36
42600 · Construction Income 42700 · Consulting Income 536.00 · OTHER WASTEWATER REVENUES	65,838.18 98,185.32 200.00
Total Income	167,688.86
Cost of Goods Sold 53500 · Subcontracted Services 53600 · Subcontractors Expense	10,794.96 86,723.47
Total COGS	97,518.43
Gross Profit	70,170.43
Expense 401.00 · OPERATING EXPENSES 715.00 · POWER PURCHASED(ELECTRIC) 720.00 · MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 735.00 · CONTRACT SERVICE-TESTING 765.00 · REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES 775.00 · MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES	117.64 374.98 866.00 25.00 106.42
Total 401.00 · OPERATING EXPENSES	1,490.04
64300 · Meals and Entertainment	10,445.65
Total Expense	11,935.69
Net Ordinary Income	58,234.74
Net Income	58,234.74

10:14 AM 11/02/11

DSH & Associates, LLC Statement of Cash Flows

January 1 through November 2, 2011

	Jan 1 - Nov 2, 11
OPERATING ACTIVITIES Net Income Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to net cash provided by operations:	58,234.74
Accounts Receivable	-18,331.76
Net cash provided by Operating Activities	39,902.98
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 30400 · Doug's Equity	7,600.00
Net cash provided by Financing Activities	7,600.00
Net cash increase for period	47,502.98
Cash at beginning of period	20,258.62
Cash at end of period	67,761.60

Attachment #5

DSH Current Bank Statement





640-04-01-00 40504 5 C 001 30 S 66 002

DSH & ASSOCIATES LLC

4028 TALILUNA AVE

KNOXVILLE TN 37919-8361

Your account statement

For 09/30/2011

Contact us



BBT.com



(800) BANK-BBT or (800) 226-5228

Great partners providing flexible employer solutions!

BB&T and ADP® have partnered to provide flexible payroll, tax/compliance and HR solutions for employers of small, medium or large businesses.

ADP s cost-effective, easy-to-use solutions help you streamline your payroll process, improve productivity and simplify administration. We manage the time-consuming tasks of:

- · payroll processing,
- · employee payroll tax filing, and
- · compliance with tax- and employee-related legislation so you can focus on running your business.

ADP ensures that your payroll needs are met on time, every time.

For more information, please contact the nearest BB&T financial center or your BB&T relationship manager or visit BBT.com/payrollservices

(c) 2011, Branch Banking and Trust Company. ADP and ADP Logo are registered trademarks of ADP, Inc.

■ BUSINESS VALUE 500 CHECKING 0000116953927

Account summary

Your previous balance as of 08/31/2011	\$12,347.64
Checks	- 1,904.00
Other withdrawals, debits and service charges	- 2,145.80
Deposits, credits and interest	+ 8,350.00
Your new balance as of 09/30/2011	= \$16,647.84

Checks

DATE	CHECK #	AMOUNT(\$)	DATE	CHECK #	AMOUNT(\$)
09/09	1024	300.00	09/15	1026	635.00
09/21	1025	25.00	09/14	1027	825.00

DATE	CHECK #	AMOUNT(\$)
09/16	1028	119.00

Total checks = \$1,904.00

Other withdrawals, debits and service charges

DATE	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT(\$)
09/13	BB&T ONLINE BILL PAYMENT BB&T Financial, FSB 09-13-11 404601119189394	2,045.80
09/15	PREAUTHORIZED TRANSFER ACCOUNT NUMBER 0000116553740	100.00
Total other withdrawals, debits and service charges		= \$2,145.80

■ BUSINESS VALUE 500 CHECKING 0000116953927 (continued)

Deposits, credits and interest

DATE	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT(\$)
09/29	BB&T BUSINESS ONLINE TRANSFER TRANSFER FROM SAVINGS 0000415877196 09-29-11	750.00
09/29	BB&T BUSINESS ONLINE TRANSFER TRANSFER FROM CHECKING 0000116948893 09-29-11	7,600.00
Total de	eposits, credits and interest	= \$8,350.00
DDOTO	Peak Dawarda	

BB&T Cash Rewards

ACCOUNT NUMBER ENDING	STATUS	AS OF	EARNED BALANCE(\$)
*******3927	Active	00/00	
Logon to BB&T OnLine to find the latest cash back offers from participating retailers.			





640-04-01-00 40504 0 C 001 30 50 002
DSH & ASSOCIATES LLC
UTILITY CHECKING
4028 TALILUNA AVE
KNOXVILLE TN 37919-8361

Your account statement

For 09/30/2011

Contact us



BBT.com



Great partners providing flexible employer solutions!

BB&T and ADP® have partnered to provide flexible payroll, tax/compliance and HR solutions for employers of small, medium or large businesses.

ADP s cost-effective, easy-to-use solutions help you streamline your payroll process, improve productivity and simplify administration. We manage the time-consuming tasks of:

- · payroll processing,
- employee payroll tax filing, and
- · compliance with tax- and employee-related legislation so you can focus on running your business.

ADP ensures that your payroll needs are met on time, every time.

For more information, please contact the nearest BB&T financial center or your BB&T relationship manager or visit BBT.com/payrollservices

(c) 2011, Branch Banking and Trust Company. ADP and ADP Logo are registered trademarks of ADP, Inc.

■ BUSINESS VALUE 500 CHECKING 0000116954265

Account summary

Your previous balance as of 08/31/2011	\$4,946.79
Checks	- 58.82
Other withdrawals, debits and service charges	- 0.00
Deposits, credits and interest	+ 0.00
Your new balance as of 09/30/2011	= \$4.887.97

Checks

DATE	CHECK #	AMOUNT(\$)
09/06	975001	58.82
Total checks		= \$ 58.82

BB&T Cash Rewards

ACCOUNT NUMBER ENDING	STATUS	AS OF	EARNED BALANCE(\$)
******4265	Active	00/00	
Logon to BB&T OnLine to find the latest	cash back offers from participating retails	ers.	

■ PAGE 1 OF 2